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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Thomas A. Reynolds, Jr.
Petitioner is requesting variance relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulationg (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing detached accessory structure (carport) to be located
in the front yard in lieu of the permitted rear yard only, in the third of the lot farthest removed
from any side street. The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the
site plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Petitioner
Thomas A. Reynolds, Jr. Also appearing as an interested citizen was James L. Seigle of 63
Alberge Lane in Middle River, MD. Mr. Seigle also indicated that he is part of the Precinct 11
Community Relations Council. There were no other interested persons or Protestants in
attendance.

It should be noteld that this matter stems partly from an investigation by the Code
Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development Management (Violation
Case No. 07-8782), relative to the recent erection of the accessory structure (carport) without a

building permit. Although Petitioner’s decision to construct the carport without first verifying




that the proper zoning requirements had been met is certainly not the preferred logistical method,
it shall not be considered or held against Petitioner in deciding this matter, nor shall the possible
time and expense to Petitioner of removing the structure be considered as a mitigating factor.
The sole issue to be decided in this case is whether Petitioner is legally entitled to the relief
sought.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property contains 7,824 square
feet or .18 acre, more or less, and zoned D.R.2 and D.R.5.5. The majority of Petitioner’s
property is D.R.2, with a small sliver in front zoned D.R.5.5. The subject property is improved
with a two-story dwelling and attached two car garage and is located in the Middle River area of
Baltimore County. It is also improved with a concrete driveway wide enough for two vehicles,
and extends from the overhead garage door to Oliverwood Road.

The home was built in 1993 and Petitioner purchased the property in 2000. The attached
garage was built in 1996 and was part of a variance request that was granted by this Commission
(Case No. §6-219-A). The garage has not been used for vehicles for some time, but rather has
been used as a recreation and exercise room for Petitioner’s son. Petitioner also has four
teenagers cﬁﬂently living in the home with four cars owned by the family. In order to protect the
cars parked in the driveway, Petitioner looked into purchasing a carport and found Newmart
Builders, Ir;c. in South Hill, VA, a company that offered the sale and installation of carports.
Petitioner purchased a carport measuring 18 feet wide by 41 feet long, primarily because it fit the
width and length measurements of his existing driveway perfectly, and because it would
completely cover the four cars parked in the driveway. Petitioner offered photographs of the
subject property, which were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 3 and 4,

to show that the carport could not practically be placed at any other location. Additional




photographs which were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits SA and B,
6A and B, and 9 showed the appearance and location of the carport, as described above., The
carport was erected in the first week of May 2007. When questioned as to why he erected the
carport without first checking the building permit or zoning requirements, Petitioner indicated he
was not familiar with requirements and did not believe a “cover” for the cars necessitated a
building permit or zoning review.

Testifying as an interested citizen was Mr. Seigle. Mr. Seigle indicated that he
represented ‘the interests of a number of nearby neighbors who were opposed to the overall
length of the carport. In addition to opposition to the aesthetic appearance of the carport,
extending to the edge of the driveway near the street, Mr. Seigle also indicated that the length of
the carport obstructed the view of the stop sign at the corner of Oliver Beach Road and
Oliverwood Road. Mr. Seigle submitted photographs of the carport and the obstructed view of
the stop sign, which were marked and accepted into evidence as Protestant’s Exhibits 1A through
1H.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained in
the case file. The ZAC comment received from the Office of Planning dated July 26, 2007
indicates that the Office does not support Petitioner’s request as it may have a negative impact on
the overall design scheme of the neighborhood and is not consistent with the existing
neighborhood pattern. Granting the variance request could set a negative precedent for the
neighborhood. As an alternative, Planning recommended that Petitioner revise the request to
propose a carport that is 18 feet by 20 feet instead of the proposed 18 feet by 41 feet. In

addition, the ZAC comment from the Bureau of Development Plans Review dated July 9, 2007




indicated that the length of the carport should be shortened such that none of the structure,
including the roof, overhangs the future right-of-way.

Based on the testimony and evidence, it is clear that Petitioner’s lot is configured
differently than others nearby. His is a corner lot with Oliver Beach Road on one side and a
vacant, wooded area on the other side. Although part of a minor subdivision, Petitioner’s
property is not part of the larger Oliver Beach subdivision, with homes traditionally on smaller
lots clustered closer together. Therefore I find the property unique in a zoning sense.

I ﬁlﬁher find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Petitioner has shown that there is
no other location for the proposed carport and has demonstrated a necessity for the carport in
order to protect his family’s vehicles from sun damage and rain.

Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
said regulat:ions, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety
and generai welfare. I am concerned, however, with the length of the carport, not only from an
aesthetic vi:ewpoint, but from the possible placement of the carport in a future County right-of-
way and from a safety concern as well. As such, I will grant the requested relief with the
condition that Petitioner reduce the length of the carport.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner’s variance

request should be granted with conditions.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 2 5 [ day of September, 2007 by this
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioner’s variance request from Section 400.1 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit an existing detached accessory structure




(carport) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the permitted rear yard only, in the third of the

lot farthest removed from any side street is hereby GRANTED.

The granting of the relief herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this

Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1is at his
own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

. Based on the photographs of the detached accessory structure (carport) accepted into

evidence, the carport roof appears to rest on nine aluminum ratters, which in turn sit
on nine aluminum poles on each side of the carport anchored into the concrete
driveway. This visually separates the carport framing into eight “sections” from
where it is attached to the garage to the end of Petitioner’s driveway. As a condition
of the relief granted herein, and in order to address the visual aesthetics of the locale,
the safety concerns associated with the aforementioned stop sign, and the ZAC
comments, Petitioner shall shorten the carport by removing the last three poles on
each side of the carport closest to the end of the driveway, and by removing the
carport roof from the last three “sections” of the carport closest to the end of the
driveway. Failure of Petitioner to comply with this condition within sixty (60) days

of the date of this Order shall invalidate the relief granted herein, and could subject
Petitioner to further sanctions from the Code Enforcement Office.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.

THB:pz

HOMAS H. BOSTFwWl

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: 97 543-A

Petitioner/Developer:

THAS A BEsumins T

- Date Of Hearing/Closing: g/z:a [0

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at l /2000 OLWELUAIOD  Hodd
This sign(s) were pogted on %@4%/5{ 2007 :
(Month, Day, Year)
. Sincerely,

Sign Poster
16 Salix Court

Address

Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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Petiion for Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at (3000 0 liver 20d —
| which is presently zoned DR 2 Zpf3.s

This Petition shall be filed with the DEpariment of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in. Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) |,

| | . “00., | BCZR}% PQWMH' Qn ekfsﬁhﬂ dech&ei
ACCeSSory '.\‘fvuddfe[cw wf) to be o cqfei}n the tyont Yyard in ey of The permi#eal

reav t{ayo\ Dhll.r ) in the third of Hthe [of Fartiost removed firom aht( cide Clreet.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Cou‘nty, to the zoning faw of Baitimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty) | ' !

. | TD Be Pféjeﬁfed ﬁ-{\ HMHVB

.Préperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

i'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that 1/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition. -

C:j:m fract Purchaser/Lessee: L.egal Owner(s):

4! WS A?-(um S Q@

Name - Type or Print N -/Type or Print [ |
Signature ignature |
. |
Address “Telephone No. Name - Type or Print - !
City State Zip Code Signature :
e : (
Attorney For Petitioner: | ISobr ol Lepead, (2L 1o S22
Addres ~— Telephone No.
Micu(a_/ CNes  MD 2.4 2.0
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company Name |
|
|
Address ' Telephone No. Address Telephone No. |
City | : State Zip Code City State Zip Code ?
OFFICE USE ONLY |
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING '
Case No.

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARIN

T | Red By JAP Date o7 -
REvorsos i ___Q:25:01 TeMeH =t ——
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- Petition for Variance
 to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 13000 0l; veywood Ko ad
which is presently zoned ]]E 2 £ YR ¢§ ny

i

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property siluate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto fnd made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) , | o . detacke
YR )"(*OOJ BC2R., o permit an existinglq cescoy

.S.'W U Ctune Cmrfwa‘\'o bﬂ, ‘DCQ'[EGL EM the ‘fVDﬁ"“ aw:l Lh lifU 0{ ‘utq ;nm{H-ecl e Gy
Y&r& Oh(n‘/'m the Haird of the lot favrthst romoved iﬁrm any s?cﬂle,ﬁr f,

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
“or practical difficulty) :

—7; B«e, Pf“{feif}'{‘é’d{ /47L H‘E"(Vﬁ'y

Property is o be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations. ' :
{, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree 1o and are to be bounded by the Zoning
-regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

-n.-r""..r

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Cbntract Purchaser/lessee: : Legal Owner(s):

- Type or Print

,,A-Q%n%é S

Name - Type or Print

r

Address Teiephone No.

Middle /‘23\:&( D 2220

Name - Type or Print - _ City State Zip Code

Representafive to be Contacted: .

Signature g . Signature

Address L Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

City ; State Zip Code Signature -
Attorney For Petitioner: \3cror> Ol NQFLLEDCJ M L{;(d}~53 ol PAL

Signature

Company T Name

Address Telephone No. _ Address | Telephone No.

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
| OFFICE USE ONLY

Case No. [N 7= {q 3 ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _

AR ROV FOR AL UNAVAILABLE FOR HEgﬁ}Gi
eviewed By 4] Date 0
Revo1ses X 4-25-07 o 7
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Petition for Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _[7000 ()] ;ueru)ooc[ [ﬁgao{ .
| which is presently zoned DL 2L DR 5.3

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property-situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ‘ . |
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of the Zoning Réguiatinns‘ of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the foltowing reasons: (indicate hardship

or practical difficulty)
s Be Preﬁm?ed At Heqr}“@

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree lo pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under-the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition. .

[ 'k

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

* eTheps A. Reyslds Tr

e - Jype or Prj

Nam;e - Type or Print

Signature Signature
Address “Ifh'eIEphune No. Name - Type or Print
City: State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: | 3006 Of iw&wﬁ 'Le Y1o-335- S
* ' Address Telephone No.
middle Ciec > 0 122>
Name - Type or Print | ' City ~ State Zip Code
| f Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company ‘ Name
Address “Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Eity State Zip Code E‘.‘.ity State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 13000 Oliverwood Road
bea

Beginning for the same on the Northeast side of Olive Road which is 60
feet wide at'a point distant of 229.51 feet, measured Southeasterly along the
Northeast side of said Oliverbeach Road from its intersection with the
Southeast side of Eastern Avenue, 60 feet wide, both roads as now proposed to
be widened as shown on the minor subdivision plat of Diegert Property, thence
leaving satd place of beginning and running and binding on the Northeast side of
Oliverbeach Road, referring all courses of this description to the grid meridian as
established by the Baltimore County Metropolitan District, the 2 following
courses and distances, VIZ: 1) South 59 degrees 22 minutes 42 seconds East
103.28 feet and 2) North 77 degrees 17 minutes 39 seconds East 14.55 feet to the
Northwest side of Oliverwood Road 50 feet wide, as now widened and shown on
said minor sub-division plan of Diegert Property, thence running and binding on
said Oliverwood Road, 3) North 33 degrees 58 minutes 00 seconds East 55.76 feet
to intersect the division line betweeen lots 109 and 110 as shown on the Plat of
Twin River Beach, recorded among the land records of Baltimore County in
Plat Book: W.P.C. No. 8, Folio 11, thence runnning and binding on a part hereof,
3) North 56 degrees 25 minutes 42 seconds West 117.27 feet, thence leaving said
division line and running for a new line of division thru said Lot No. 109, 4) South
30 degrees 37 minutes 18 seconds West 71.68 feet to the place of begining.
Containing 7.824 Square feet or 0.1796 acres of land. Being subject however, to a
[0 foot revertible slope easement along the 1st thru the 3rd lines of the above
described parcel, as shown on the minor sub-division plan of Diegert Property.
Being Lot No. 3 as laid out and shown on the minor sub-division plan of Diegert
Property, that 1s recorded as part of a deed dated April 15, 1993 from Puritan
Contruction, Inc. and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County at
Liber 9862, Folio 207. Saving and excepting therefrom all that parcel of ground
described'1n a Deed dated May 31, 1994 from Puritan Construction, Inc. and
Theresa Nikol and Gregory G. N:kol to Baltimore County, Maryland and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County at Libert 10395, Folio 62.

0 )-513-4
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE BOARD
| 13000 Oliverwood Road; NE/S Oliver
Beach Rd, 229.51° SE Eastern Avenue * OF APPEALS
15" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): Thomas Reynolds, Jr. * FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 07-593-A
* * * * % L * ¥ | & % * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \/%QQ_X\(\QX' & |
MG

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(oete S Dok dn
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16th day of July, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearaﬁce was mailed to, Thomas Reynolds, Jr., 13000 Oliverwood Road, Middle River,

MD 21220, Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED B0 e el nons
{8 ETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
- 18 w People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Per

'-IA-.M |




| July 16, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. - TIMOTHY M. KgTROCO, Director
| County Executive

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING oo ermits and

" The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

- of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on the property identified
. herein as follows: .

- CASE NUMBER: 07-593-A
- 13000 Oliverwood Road
N/east side of Oliver Beach Road, 229.51 feet s/east of Eastern Avenue
- 15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District
- Legal Owners: Mr. Thomas A Reynolds, Jr.

Variance to perr:riEt an existing detached accessory structure (carport) to be located in the front

“yard in liey of the permitted rear yard only, in the third of the lot farthest removed from any side
. Street.

: Hearing: Thursdéy. August 30, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

N, Wob-oce

_LTimothy Kotroco
Director |

:TK:klm

~C: Thomas A. Re:ynolds, Jr., 13000 Oliverwood Road, Middie River 21220

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director's Office | County Office Bui Iding
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708

VA A h'ﬂll‘;rhn-*ﬂn—.“_h I




TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 14, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Thomas Reynolds, Jr. 410-335-1218
13000 Oliverwood Road
Baltimore, MD 21220

—

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning. Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, wili hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-593-A

13000 Oliverwood Road

N/east side of Oliver Beach Road, 229.51 feet s/east of Eastern Avenue
15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Mr. Thomas A. Reynoids, Jr.

Variance to permit an existing detached accessory structure (carport) to be located in the front

yard in lieu of the permitted rear yard only, in the third of the lot farthest removed from any side
street.

Hearing: T'hufrsday, August 30, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, Cbunty Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 -

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN H!
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW -

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper wili bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: D 7"" S\?B“"A

Petitioner; Hﬂbm% ﬂ“g_m ol_cﬁf —JV -—
Address or Location: r'3 ODO D(:UMD_QA_EQM - . . S

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ih[mugg (&C?WO\GS (.

Address: L%Q)(') Qlii&_ul&ﬁm}_M
Poltonore . Md. 21220

Telephon;Number: 410 545~ 1) 8

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ




M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M, KQTROCO, Director

County Executive Depariment of Permits and .

Development Management

August 22, 2007

Mr. Thomas. A. Reynolds, Jr.
13000 Oliverwood Road
Middle River, MD 21220

Dear Mr. Reynolds:
RE: Case Number: 07-593-A, 13000 Oliverwood Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 28,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency. |

Very truly yours,

. Gl 0.0

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
11 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 ] Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 9, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commttee Meeting
. For July 9, 2007
[tem No. 07-593

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s). | *

: The length of the carport must be shortened such that none of the structure,
including the roof, overhangs the future right-of-way. The revertible slope easement shown
appears to be superfluous and the structure may be placed within it.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 07-593-07052007.doc
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Martin O’Malley, Governor State <
Anthony G. Brown, Li. Governar
Administration

Maryiand Department of Transportation

John D. Porcari, Secretary
Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: Juk\c 'z‘ 2007

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of Item No.7-5%
Permits and Development Management 12000 Ou o
e VERWO
County Office Building, Room 109 ﬂ\‘E‘(&DL.Ds v%::.ﬂ‘*{b
T , Maryland 21204
, owson, Maryland 212 VARL an e ?M PERTY

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Admuinistration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Iltem No.7-5¢3-A.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

N e

| gz Steven D. Foster, Chie
i Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phoae: 410.545.0300

- www.marylandroads.com




Fire Department Baltimore County

s
James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road.
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

'County Office Building, Room 11l July 3, 2007
Mail Stop #1105

.111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: July 2, 2007

593

'Item Number: 573 'through 578 and 580 through 594

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 . (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

'cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

(A .
%(9 Printed on Recyclad Paper




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: ~ Timmothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 26, 2007
. Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM; Amold F. Pat’ Keller, I1I
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: 13000 Oliver Beach Road
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 7-393
Petitioner: | Mr. Thomas A Reynolds Jr.
Zoning: DR 2and DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and accompanying site plan. This office does
not support the petitioner’s request, as it may have a negative impact on the overall design scheme of the
neighborhood and is not consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern. Granting this variance request

could set a negative precedent for the neighborhood.

As an alternative the applicant can revise their request to propose a carport that is 18° x 207 instead of the
proposed 18° x 41°.

For further ini’onnatinn concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Nkechi Hislop at 410-887-
3480.

YA/
Division Chief: /7\/{%;,, %&%Wv

AFK/LL: CM v

-

WADEVREWVZAC\7-593.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 26, 2007

Department of Permits and

Development Management
FROM: Amold F. Pat’ Keller, 11

Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: 13000 Qliver Beach Road RE @ E EV I“
INFORMATION: JuL 3000 &
Item Number: 1-593 BY: o eeemmmemmemenene
Petitioner: Mr. Thomas A Reynolds Jr.
Zoming: DR 2and DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and accompanying site plan. This office does
not support the petitioner’s request, as it may have a negative impact on the overall design scheme of the
neighborhood and is not consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern. Granting this variance request
could set a'negative precedent for the neighborhood.

As an alternative the applicant can revise their request to propose a carport that is 18” x 20” instead of the
proposed 18" x 41,

For further information concerning the matters stated here m, please contact Nkechi Hislop at 410-837-
3430,

Reviewed by: *~

Division Chief: W
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREVWWACT-5593 doc




f " Code Enlﬂrcement - Daily Workaheetﬁr“ 6%67

Inspector -

Area Case # Location Apt Z1p Date Rec  Reinsp DU
017 07-8782 13000 OLIVERWOOD RD 21220 8/14/2007

Tax Accht #; 2200015550

Owner: THOMAS REYNOLDS

Cmmplainant Name: (Last) (First) REX

addr: CHASEMD21220@WMCONNECT.CO M |
Str # Dir Street Name Type  Apt
City ST Zip
' Phone: (Home) (Work)

Problem:  CARPORT CONSTRUCTED. W/OUT PERMIT

iy

19 IOvd ' 1 BBZ Y
4NT 3000 pZBZI880TP  9G:ST  2008Z/27/90

L a




- erderzd Ve 'E ENFORCEMENT REPOR _
. DATE: d ‘r “lj___,!(z ‘2-mTAKEBY- . CASE #: D &5?749 SPRC:

Cocation: ) 200> (DL 1 EF100L Ed

pa— T

ZIP CODE: pisT: [ 2

COMPLAINANT

NAME: (X hias < Md 2)2 z@ Zwm CONMMECT KComPHONE - (] _ = (W) __ .
ADDRESS: . e nLIPCODE:__
PROBLEM: Or I J\J.:ff?’*ucf»?fifff WD) S E > —
IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES NO

IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8? YES NG |

OWNER/TENANT

INFORMATION: —
TAX ACCOUNT #: _ _ZONING:______
W——_—_——-_
INSPECTION:

REINSPECTION: . 3

gy e e e e SR L “W
REINSPECTION:

Wwwwm
Wmﬁwﬂ

e —————————— ———————
Wwwmm
REINSPECTION:

e — ——— ——————————————————————
M
e ——————— o ——————————————— ———————
o e

28 3ovd | N3 300 vz82.880Ty 95161 £100Z/Z2/80




John Altmeyer - Web-Code Enfore

MWWNMHWWWWWMW&W

ement Complaint

From: <webform@baltimorecountymd.gov>

To: <pdmenforce@baltimorscountymd.gov>

Date: 8/12/2007 2:16 PM

Subject: Web-Code Enforcement Complant N

Complaint
Location:

Complaint
Location Zip
Code.

Descripiion .
of Problem:.

1.

Email:
Name:
Address:
Zip Code:

Home Phnljlle
Number:

Work Phon;"a
Number:

Additional
Information:

Erma i A TVArments and Settines\y ﬂltme}'?er\l-ﬁcal S CtﬁﬂgS\TGmP\XP STPWiSE\dﬁ

£W PYd

” 13000 Cliverwood

21220

a carport was recently installed,

property line at the street.
chasemd21220@wmconnect.com

ReX .

page L QI ¢

A N U A T Sl o b T U RIS D e I LLE PR

it is too big and extends to the end of the

1 would appreciate an e-mail response, thank you

N3 3d00

P282.88081p

C17C53CO... 8/14/2007

95917 LB8Bc/C2/808




@ . Y RAL001Z

DATE: 08/14/2007 STh..OBRKD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1)
TIME: 10:43:27
PRODERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL  LOAD DATE
22 00 015990 15 3-0 04-00 H NO 04/18/07
REYNOLDS THOMAS DESC-1.. IMPS0.1796 AC
: o DESC-2.. TWIN RIVER BEACH
13000 OLIVERWOGD RD PREMISE. 13000  CLIVERWOOD RD
00000~-0000
BALTIMORE wD 21220-1192 FORMER OWNER: REYNOLDS THOMAS
reecmemme= POV —-mmmemmom [ e kdaiale DUAGED IN --=---=--====""""
| PRIOR  PROPOSED CURR CURR PRICR
LAND 34,820 55,820 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV: 120,390 169 320  TOTAL.. 201,830 201,830 178,520
POTL: 155,210 225,140  PREF...- 0 0 0
DREF: 0 6 CURT... 201,830 201,830 178,520
CURT: 155,210 225,140  EXEMPT. 0 0
" DATE: 09/02 06/05
. --—- TAXABLE BASIS ---- FM DATE
ASBESS: 201,830 08/19/06
ASSESS: 178,520
ASSESS: 0

ENTER - INQUIRY2 PAL1-PRINT EF4 -MENU PFE~QUILT pF7-CROSS REF

pE  3Ovd '
- 4N3 300D bz82888Ty 9SGl LUOZ/ZZ/8B




1N l.:a.'L'-*:‘:::tmuJmﬁrmmwnﬂﬂfwwmmmw L N :.ks.:uL:mumu:u:mu;mawummmummmuammmammwmmmmmm-»um AR IR A s £ i 8

From:  PDM Inspect

Ta: chasemd2 1220@wmconnect.com
‘Subject: 13000 Oliverwood

On 08/15/07 1 visited the site again. The carport is 2 temporary structure under definition by this dept. Thay ha;.:e applied for a
z0ming variance as posted on the front of their praperty (07-593-a) to be heard on 08/30/07 at 9 am. There had been a prior
complaint several months ago. I will be checking on it again on 10/01/07. ' '

Building Inspector
Errol Ecker

S8 H9Vd :GT 3 g
dNZ 3400 p282.8801Y 95 .61 :[4Wd/dd/80




; BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
- OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE

. e ._:', '..‘ -
No. .7 05

MISCELLANEOUS RECEWPT P
Date: Y, *i;} ﬂyaj'l‘ v
. Sub Rev Sub Rept BS

Amount

el % ¢ 45

Orgn Source Rev Ca Acct

SN

Fund
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| I I
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1 AP e e Fe

For Salesgutsrde Your St?te Contact Our Qﬁ ce
Dealer Of /% / Q %‘

Invoice
Date

. = b -
-u

1003 PLANK ROAD
SOUTH HILL, VA 23970
PHONE (434) 447-2693

FAX (434) 447-2694
TOLL FREE 1-800-547-8480

EWMART BLDERS

INC.

T

NAME

|
ADDRESS X0 Olenooo K
CITY ___ L70 STATE _#H7V
PHONE (Day) 4/0 335 j21&  (Evening)
COLOR __ [YORY TRIM
“ W L WL ’ WL W L W L W
CARPORT Ikd 12X21 8 795 [ J12x26 § 995 [ ] 12 X31 $1,195 12X 36 $1,395 [ | 12 X 41 $1,590 X L,
SI7ES 18X21 $ 895 []18%26 $1,125 [] 18X 31 $1350 [] 18X 36 $1570 [¥] 18 X 41 $1,790|/8 ' y¢//
2 20 X 21 $1,085 20 X 26 $1,370 20 X 31 $1,650 20 X 36 $1.920 [ ] 20X 41 $2,190
PRICES 22 X 21 $1,495 22 X 26 $1,920 22 X 31 $2,245 22 X 36 $2,625 [ ] 22 X 41 $2,990 "
124 X 21 $1,695 24 X 26 $2,120 24 X 31 $2,545 24 X 36 $2,970 [ ] 24 X 41 $3,300( $ /7‘%’
[EGHEGHT | 21 LONG 26 LONG 31 LONG 36 1ONG _ 4i1ONG |, ,
6 FEET = STANDARD STANDARD STANDARD STANDARD STANDARD (a J&W
TREET $ 4000 - $ 50.00 $ 60.00 $ 70.00 $ 80.00 IC
8 FEET "|fg $ 8000 ~. $100.00 $120.00 $140.00 $160.00
9 FEET HEIGHT $120.00 - $150.00 $180.00 $210.00 $240.00
10 FEET $160.00 $200.00 L] $240.00 $280.00 $320.00
o NOTE: We recommend roof braces for 20 wide & up. 24 'roof braces are $10 and 40"braces are $15 each $
LEGHEIGHT | ZLLONG —  251ONG 31 .LONG 36 LONG 41 1ONG: |
5 FEET <] 330000 - [T $375.00 $450.00 $525.00 $ 60000 |27 24 M
7 FEET $350.00 $440.00 ‘ $525.00 ] $615.00 $ 700.00
8 FEET Gome $375.00 $465.00 | $550.00 $640.00 $ 725.00 W,
9 FEET SIDES | $400.00 $500.00 $600.00 $700.00 $ 800.00 ’ Q’} )
10 FEET $525.00 $660.00 $790.00 $920.00 $1,050.00
; NOTE: We recommend cnrnerbraces for leg heights 8 & up. 24" corner braces are $10 and 40 are $15 each L
LEG HEIGHT 12 ' WIDE 18 "WIDE 20 'WIDFE 22 "WIDE 24 WIDE | 4
& FEET $400.00 * 1 $475.00 $500.00 $600.00 $700.00 M | g
7 FEET | [] $400.00 $475.00 $500.00 $600.00 $700.00 OGO
8 FEET “Sre- $420.00 $500.00 $550.00 $625.00 $725.00 l‘5
9 FEET END | $475.00 $575.00 $600.00 $700.00 $800.00
10 FEET $590.00 | $690.00 $790.00 $830.00 ] $990.00
GABLE ONLY $125.00 Y| $150.00 $150.00 $175.00 \J $200.00
- NOTE: SIMPLY DOUBLE PRICE TO CLOSE BOTH ENDS AND GABLE ‘$ .~
GARAGE {[-]sxs s$250.00 ") 9x7 837500 . | 110X 7 $42500 Circie (do or don't) & Tota! jﬂ To
DOORS & | ] 8x7 $325.00 9 X 8 $400.00 10X 8 $450.00 A. 1 {do, don't} want G M
WINDOW [ ] exs $350.00 [ ] 4x6Wakin-$20000 1| 10X 10 $500.00 Bﬁ“{z‘f :;ﬂ'f ﬁ;ﬁ?m '''' (o
- OPTIO 36' Walk-in-Door--$175.00 Windows 24 x 39...$125.00 " Roof Rraces - i
| {24 "BRACES ADD $10 EAGH AND 40~ BRACES ADN.515 EACH- EXIEABOW ST00Z UP 1 C. | (do. don't} want 2\600
E HOME ANCHOR. (ADD $25 FOR ANCHORING TO CONCRETE ) Corner Braces - 1¢

r—

. P e Y

-

e

- Things you Should Know --
CERTIFIED BUILDINGS BY SPECIAL QUOTE TO MEET YOUR LOCAL CODE
We are not responsible for permits, cavenant searches, restrictions, or acts of God {such
as flooding, hail, lightning, wind, ice, snow, earthquakes, etc....) Please contact your local
Building inspectar or Humenwner Association for information. '
Customers responsibility to check with Miss Utility or applicable service compames tor
underground obstacles. Newmart or their agents are not responsible tor this.

Lot ;nust be level or unit will be-installed “As Is” on lof_Ratance dia atinstatingen
rr——

STANDARD BUILDINGS ARE UNDER NO WARRANTY | | a8 e | %%%600 l
. T—— Subtotal - ARV |
| Mastercard & Visa } ) \ -] 5
3 E;ECEF’;E? oc) Sales Tax _ *
o €& ChNa
— — o A .L/_,@_Jé
PRICES SUBJECT TO
CHANGE WITHOUT [y AR, 50
TICE

: 7
“v&——vfwf e _

1 hava raard and ramnlatalv nindaretand tha abluvaices e e mead

(10% Subtutal

PETITIONER' S

4
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

éAMES‘TET. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
ounty Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner

September 25, 2007

THOMAS A. REYNOLDS, JR.
13000 OLIVERWOOD ROAD
MIDDLE RIVER MD 21220

Re: Petition for Variance

Case No. 07-393-A
Property: 13000 Oliverwood Road

Dear Mr. Reynolds:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information

concerning filing an appeal, please feel {free fo contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS H. BOS
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
Enclosure

c: JamesL. Seigle, 63 Alberge Lane, Middle River MD 21220

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 ] Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www,baltimorecountymd.gov




